Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1934, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
for the purpose of providing means for constructing, improving, permanently better-
ing and equipping buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of Correction, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

A true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment November 24, 1905. 

(Signed) 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 
On file. 
From Civil Service Commission—Approving of request for transfer of James

[...]

Class, Chief Clerk. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

FOR THE WEEK ENDING DECEMBER 3o, 1905. 

No. 865. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of the Metropolitan Equipment Company for the sum of two 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700), the said sum to be payment in full for 
decorating five municipal ferry boats, Pier "A" of the Department of Docks and Fer-
ries, the Staten Island ferry slip in the Borough of Manhattan and the ferry slip and 
Borough Hall at St. George, Borough of Richmond, and for furnishing fifteen hundred

[...]

northeasterly along the northwesterly side of Fleet street 61.53 feet to the west-
erly side of Fleet place, and thence northerly along the westerly side of Fleet place 
115.19 feet to the point or place of beginning; which is assessed for the purposes of 
taxation with other property, in the sum of forty-two thousand one hundred dollars 
042,100), 
—and the Corporation Counsel be and he hereby is authorized to institute con-

demnation proceedings for the acquisition of the above described property. 
"Nothing in this resolution contained shall be construed as preventing the Comp-

troller of The City of New York from entering into contracts for the acquisition of

[...]

exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,00o), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 19, 1905. 
Approved by the Mayor, December 27, 1905. 

No. 873. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

million eight hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($1,875,000), for the 
purpose of providing means for the completion of the Shore road between First 
avenue and Fort Hamilton, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section r. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
million eight hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($I,875,000), for the purpose 
of providing means for the completion of the Shore road, between First avenue and Fort 
Hamilton, Borough of Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million eight hundred and seventy-
five thousand dollars ($1,875,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid; and be it further 

"Resolved, That if there are no legal objections that cannot be overcome, the plans 
filed pursuant to chapter 758 of the Laws of 1894 by the Public Driveway and Parkway

[...]

tional grades be fixed at the rates of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,5oo) and 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4.5oo) per annum"; 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salaries of additional grades of the position of Auditor in the Department 
of Finance at the rates of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) and four 
thousand five hundred dollars ($4.5oo) per annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 19, 1905. 
Approved by the Mayor, December 27, 1905. 

No. 878. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held December